12/11/2018 505230783

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5277553

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEAN-CLAUDE MARCOU	11/12/2018
VINCENT BARBO	10/25/2018
DAVID E. FOLEY	10/22/2018
WALTER FAY	10/22/2018
ALEX CLIFTON FEEZER	10/24/2018
PARAG MEHTA	10/29/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TII TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Street Address:	141 RODEO DRIVE
City:	EDGEWOOD
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11717

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15598561

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (631)249-4471

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6312497500

kguzzardo@bodnerorourke.com Email:

GERALD T. BODNER **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 425 BROADHOLLOW ROAD

Address Line 2: **SUITE 120**

Address Line 4: MELVILLE, NEW YORK 11747

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	587-758
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GERALD T. BODNER
SIGNATURE:	/gerald t. bodner/
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2018

PATENT REEL: 047745 FRAME: 0913 505230783

Total Attachments: 3 source=AssignmentofInvention#page1.tif source=AssignmentofInvention#page2.tif source=AssignmentofInvention#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 047745 FRAME: 0914

	For: U.S. and/or Foreign Rights U.S. Application; U.S. Provisional Application; U.S. Patent; or PCT Application By: Inventors or Present Owners	
ASSIGNMENT O	F INVENTION	
	A ROYONOR SALES ASSOCIATION DE N	
(\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledge consideration,	NEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar ged, and for other good and valuable	
ASSIGNORS: (inventor(s) or person(s) or entity(ies) who ow	n the invention)	
Jean-Claude Marcou	Vincent Barbo	
	Name :	
39 rue St. Louis	38 Monett Place	
	Greenlawn, New York 11740	
	Address	
David E. Foley	Walter Fay	
	Name	
CCE Of the Change	7 Burham Court	
	Smithtown, New York 11787	
	Address	
·		
Alex Clifton Feezer	Parag Mehta	
	Name	
20022 Gore Mill Road	1014 West Shore Road	
Freeland, Maryland 21053	Mill Neck, New York 11765 Address	
Address	72 Caur 620	
(If assignment is by person or entity to whom invention was previously assigned and this was recorded in PTO add the following)		
Recorded on Rec	el Frame	

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

Assignment of Invention - Page 1 of 3

ASSI	JNEE:		
		Tii Technologies Inc.	
		(Type or print name of ASSIGNEE)	
		141 Rodeo Drive	
		Edgewood, New York 11717	
		Address	
and th	e succes	ssors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE,	
		(complete one of the following)	
		the entire right, title and interest an undivided percent (%) interest	
for the United States and its territorial possessions			
	\boxtimes	and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority,	
in and	d to any	and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:	
		TRACK FOR ROUTING AN OPTICAL FIBER	
and v	vhich is	found in	
		(check and complete (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), or (g))	
(a)		U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith	
(b)		U.S. patent application executed on	
(c)		U.S. provisional application naming the above inventor(s) for the above-identified	
		invention Express Mail Label No.:, mailed:	
		To comply with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an ASSIGNOR signing below, hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when they become known	
(d)	\boxtimes	U.S. Application Serial No. <u>15/598,561</u> filed on <u>May 18, 2017</u> .	
(e)		International application No. PCT//	
(f)		U.S. Patent No issued	
		A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding patent maintenance fees is being sent separately.	

and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim

 \boxtimes

priority

(g)

Assignment of Invention - Page 2 of 3

and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any re-issue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set hand and seal on the day and year set forth below.

WARNING: Date of signing must be the same as the date of execution of the application if item (a) was checked above.

Date:	x Movember 12,2018 Date of signing	x Jean-Claude Marcou
Date:	x October 25, 2018 Date of signing	X MRZV Vincent Barbo
Date:	X October 22, 2018 Date of signing	x / see for y David E. Foley
Date:	x October 22,2018 Date of signing	x Walter Fay
Date:	x October 24,2018 Date of signing	x Atex Clifton Feezen
Date:	x October 29,2018 Date of signing	x Parag Mehta

NOTE: No witnessing, notarization or legalization is necessary. If the assignment is notarized or legalized then it will only be prima facie evidence of execution 35 USC 261. Use next page if notarization is desired.

Notarization or Legalization Page Added.

Assignment of Invention - Page 3 of 3